Manager’s Report

To the SC-OR Commissioners by Glen Sturdevant
on February 24, 2023

Operations & Maintenance

There were no major operational issues to report this month, however we did get inspected by
our state regulator on February 3@ 2023. We had a great visit with Mike Nilsen (our regulator)
from the Water Resource Control Board, we discussed our plans for the upgrades and how we
plan to accomplish them while adhering to our pemmit regulations. SC-OR staff had the plant in
fine shape both in functional performance and aesthetically. We received verbal accolades fora
job well done both in plant and our forward and open communication with the regulatory board.

Influent Pump Station

Still on schedule for the delayed completion date of June 2023.
Interviews for SC-OR General Counsel

I have scheduled two interviews to take place in closed session during our meeting. The first is
with Ryan Jones, representing Jones-Mayer, who will interview beginning at 2:00pm. The
second will be with Michael Colantuono, representing the firm of Colanfuono, Highsmith &
Whatley, and his interview will be held via Zoom beginning at 3:00pm. After completion of the
second interview, the board will continue in closed session to determine to hire one of these
firms, or direct staff to arrange additional interviews, either with other firms, or second interviews
of these two.

Consider Awarding Contract for Roof Replacement for our RAS (Return Activated
Sludge) Building

We have several leaks in the roof of the Retumn Activated Sludge (RAS) building, and | am
asking the board to consider a contractor to replace the roof. We received several quotes for
repair/replacement, which includes shingle roof or a metal roof. My personal preference is the
metal roof, but there are pros and cons to both options.

Possible Litigation

I will give the board a report on some of the issues SC-OR is dealing with in the possible
litigation during the closed session.




MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING

OF THE SEWERAGE COMMISSION - OROVILLE REGION
(Held at the Commission office on January 24, 2023 at 5:00 p.m.)

1. Call to Order %

Chairwoman Mastelotto called the meeting to order at 5:03 p.m.

2. Roll Call %

Commissioners present were Commissioners Mastelotto and Salvucci from the Lake
Oroville Area Public Utility District, Thomson from the City of Oroville, Taggart from the
Thermalito Water and Sewer District. Staff present was Manager Glen Sturdevant, Plant
Supervisor Mikah Salsi, and Attorney Scott Huber. Commissioner Wristen was absent,
and Commissioner Thomson is the only commissioner appointed from the City of Oroville
at this time.

3. Salute to the Flag %

Commissioner Mastelotto led the commissioners and staff in the salute to the flag.
4, Acknowledgment of Visitors <

None

5. Board Meeting Minutes of the Regular Meeting held on January 24,
20234

Upon motion by Commissioner Taggart to approve the minutes of the meeting, and
second by Chairwoman Mastelotto, the minutes of the December 12, 2022 regular
meeting were unanimously approved.

6. Authorization of Warrants <

Commissioner Thomson met with Manager Sturdevant and reviewed the warrants at an
earlier time, and having found everything to be in order made a motion for their approval.
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Salvucci. Warrants 27877-27944 in the total
amount of $527,582.05 from December 13, 2022 to January 24, 2023, including
Commissioner fees and electronic fund transfers, were unanimously approved and
ordered paid.

7. Fiscal Reports %

Manager Sturdevant stated the fiscal reports for December 2022 were in the packets for
review. There were no questions expressed and nothing further to report.



8. Resolution 01-23 (Investments of SC-OR Monies in L.A.L.F.) %

Manager Sturdevant reported that our funds are invested in the Local Area Investment
Fund (L.A.LF.) per board action, which pays a better interest than banks do. This
Resolution brings the annual authorization for investment to the Commission for approval.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salvucci to adopt Resolution 01-23, (Investments
of SC-OR Monies in L.A.l.F.). The motion was seconded by Commissioner Taggart, and
passed by the following vote: Taggart — Yes, Mastelotto — Yes, Thomson - Yes.

Attorney Huber recommended that the Commission find a financial advisor to give
unfunded pension liabilities advice. There is a 115 -Trust that can be set up to put money
away that is invested in the market at a reasonable rate of return. It is then used to pay
the pension unfunded liabilities. Direction was given to Manager Sturdevant to find a
financial advisor to advise on creating a trust for our unfunded liabilities. Attorney Huber
will get Manager Sturdevant some names of advisors versed in this trust.

9. Mid-Year Budget Amendments <

Manager Sturdevant reported that when preparing our annual fiscal year budget, we base
each line item off of what has been spent during the current year to date, and then project
it out for the entire year to create our next fiscal year budget. Our adopted budget is not
sufficient to cover the rising costs in chemicals. He is asking to increase that line item by
$115,000, which will be pulled from the contingency, so it will not affect the bottom line of
this budget. He would also like to increase the insurance line item by $3,000, as that cost
increased above what was budgeted. The total increase requested is $118,000. He had
not previously added SC-OR portion of the influent pump station to the capital
expenditures because he didn't want specific earmarks for the monies we had to give
more flexibility, but he would now like to show what has been spent. The 2022/2023
adjusted budget will be $3,014,525, with a remaining contingency of $278,897.

A motion was made by Commissioner Thomson to authorize the increases to the annual
budget for 2022/2023 as presented. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Salvucci, and passed by the following vote: Taggart — Yes, Mastelotto — Yes, Thomson —
Yes.

10. Resolution 02-23 — Authorizing SC-OR to Apply for SRF Funding and
Making Manager the Authorized Representative <

Manager Sturdevant stated that this was brought to the board last month and was
approved, but the State did not like that Manager Sturdevant was specifically named as
the authorized representative, so we are bringing it back just referring to the “Manager”
as the authorized representative in the resolution.



Commissioner Taggart made a motion to approve Resolution 02-23 authorizing SC-OR
to apply for SRF funding and making the manager the authorized representative. The
motion was seconded by Commissioner Thomson, and passed by the following vote:
Taggart — Yes, Mastelotto — Yes, Thomson — Yes.

11. Resolution 03-23 — SRF Reimbursement Resolution <

Manager Sturdevant said that this resolution assures that if the board approves taking
a loan from the State Revolving Fund, there is resolution already in place guaranteeing
that SC-OR will pay the loan back.

Commissioner Salvucci made a motion to approve Resolution 03-23 for the SRF
Reimbursement. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Taggart, and passed by
the following vote: Taggart — Yes, Mastelotto — Yes, Thomson — Yes.

12. Consider Proposals and Awarding of a Contract for NEPA
(Environmental Documents) «

Plant Supervisor Mikah Salsi spoke regarding environmental proposals for the grant
funding, which is Federal monies. As part of the requirements of Federal monies through
the Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD), we are required to
follow Federal environmental regulations. A few months back the board adopted a
CEQA document (California Environmental Quality Act document) for the plant upgrade
project, but we must now do the same for the Federal Government to receive Federal
funding. Three firms that responded to our request for environmental documents:
Galloway Enterprises ($12,665), LACO Associates ($13,500-$15,500), and Yuba
Planning Group ($9,600). His recommendation is the Yuba Planning Group. He likes
their proposal because it mentioned specifics about the HCD grant, our project, and she
has applicable experience in water/wastewater. She's also a former public works
director for an agency. He thinks their proposal is the best bang for our buck.

Commissioner Taggart made a motion to sign a contract with the Yuba Planning Group,
which was seconded by Commissioner Salvucci, and was unanimously approved.

13. Request for Proposals (RFP) for Grant Administration for the CDBG
Funds SC-OR Received from the County/State <

Plant Supervisor Salsi stated that this is a Request for Proposals at the behest of the
Butte County Administration to administer the HCD grant funds we will be receiving.
HCD is a Federal Agency, with stringent requirements on how their money is
administered and handled. The County has hired a grant administrator to help them
administer the grant funds that they've received, and they are recommending that
SC-OR do the same. We are requesting to send out RFPs to find a grant administrator.
They will help do the following: Prepare RFPs for the plant upgrade to make sure all of
the RFPs meet HCD's requirement, prepare a management plan prior to the
construction to make sure we have the required meetings that HCD requires for the
grant funds; prepare all of the budget process forms for the grant, along with the monthly



and quarterly reporting. They will stay on up to two years after the completion of the
project to ensure that SC-OR is utilizing its equipment according to HCD standards to
ensure we aren't wasting their investment.

We are asking for permission to send out the RFP. Once we have received responses,
we will bring them back to the Commission for consideration.

Commissioner Thomson made a motion to approve sending out the Request for
Proposat for a grant administrator for the CDBG funds that SC-OR will receive from the
County/State. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Taggart, and was
unanimously approved.

14. ECO Green Contract Adjustment <

Manager Sturdevant stated that we had brought this contract to a previous meeting for
approval to change all of the light fixtures at the plant. The contract was approved for
an amount not to exceed $42,000. When ECO Green installers arrived, they noticed
that none of the exterior fixtures had been included in the original contract. He told them
to give him a revised quote to include those fixtures. We are now asking the board to
approve a revised contract for an amount not to exceed $53,000. The repayment terms
are the same; it will still cost SC-OR zero dollars because it will be repaid out of the
savings at a rate of $1,486.15 per month. After the $53,000 is paid off, SC-OR will then
start to save that amount monthly.

Commissioner Thomson made a motion to approve the amended contract with ECO
Green for an amount not to exceed $53,000. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Salvucci, and was unanimously approved.

15. Closed Session

The Commission adjourned to closed session at 5:30 pm and reconvened to open
session at 6:13 pm. Attorney Huber reported that on bullet items #2 {meeting with Real
Property Negotiators, Manager Sturdevant and General Counsel, regarding the property
commonly known as APN 030-212-046), and #3, (meeting with Manager and General
Counsel regarding the employment related to the following position: General Counsel),
direction was given and no reportable action taken. On item #1 (Government Code
549576(b) regarding potential litigation), the board considered a settlement proposal from
McNeill Law Offices, who represents K&M Butte Developers LLC (K&M). The settlement
proposal was approved by a 2 to 1 vote {Mastelotto and Thomson — Aye, Taggart — Nay),
and the board authorized the Manager to execute the settlement documents once they
are prepared and in final order. Documents will be available within a week for review by
the Manager and opposing counsel, and once they are executed they will be made
available to the public.



16. Attorney’s Report <

Attorney Huber said that it has been an honor for him to work for public agencies, and
has been a pleasure to work for SC-OR. He is happy with the firms selected for
consideration as SC-OR’s new Counsel.

17. Manager’s Report <

Manager Sturdevant reported that the SC-OR crew performed great during the two big
storms. Lead Operator Maxwell had the storm schedule covered, and we couldn't have
asked for better performance from our crew. The plant did great also.

He also reported that the ship date for the motor control centers (MCC) for the influent
pump station is April 9%, but the VFDs are back-ordered with no ship date. Once he found
that out, he called a meeting with Gateway Construction to find VFD's elsewhere.
Regarding the upgrade funding, we have been operating under the auspice that SC-OR
would receive $24.6 million dollars of the CDBG-DR grant funds, but the County is
planning on only awarding us $10.6, as the State has backed off it's LM! requirements.
Nothing has been put in writing, but the County received verbal confirmation that the State

will allow the monies to go to the burn scar, and not just the LMI. We will still push forward
with phase |, but will change how we operate with phase Il.

18. Visitor Comments **

None

19. Commissioner and Staff Comments
None

20. Adjournment <

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:22 p.m. to the regular
meeting scheduled for February 28, 2023 at 5:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

GLEN E. STURDEVANT, CLERK



Adopted Expended Expended Balance Time
Budget This Through of Funds Left
DESCRIPTION 2022/23 Month  01.31.2023 Remaining 42%
SALARIES & WAGES 882,200 72,146.15 504,307.31 377,892.69 43%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 683,820 5554459 502,868.28 180,951.72 26%
COMMISSIONERS' FEES 43,200 3,600.00  25,200.00 18,000.00 42%
CMSNRS FICA & MEDICARE 3,305 275.40 1,927.80 1,377.20 42%
GAS, OIL & FUEL 30,000 464,15 8,797.84 21,20216 71%
INSURANCE 100,000 000 9891576 1,084.24 1%
MEMBERSHIPS 10,000 0.00 8,531.00 1,469.00 15%
OFFICE EXPENSES 8,500 747.78 6,209.34 2,29086 27%
OPERATING SUPPLIES 310,000 26,201.33 176,200.22 133,799.78 43%
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 144,500 13,5636.96  90,827.59 53,67241 37%
PRINTING & PUBLICATIONS 3,000 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 100%
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 115,000 2,169.71 56,587.07 5841293 51%
BIOSOLIDS DISPOSAL 40,000 13,087.50  13,087.50 26,91250 67%
MONITORING & COMPLIANCE 75,000 30,111.18  85,390.90 (10,390.90) -14%
TRAINING & MEETINGS 16,000 607.95 543695 10,563.05 66%
UTILITIES 550,000 60,646.56 329,383.52 220,616.48 40%
TOTAL OPERATING 3,014,525 279,139.26 1,913,671.08 1,100,853.92 37%
Engineering Fees 13,536.96
Legal Fees 0.00
Accounting & Auditing Fees 0.00
Permits 0.00
Miscellaneous 0.00

13,536.96

Y:MY LiocumentsiExcelbisca2Ud2-2 3 Buagetary22-23.x1s

Updated 2/7/2023 by Lauri Pittman



ML Mt Y L LU LG PV | R LN AP N A IR e TAVIT A A AT AT e T e EE T S L R I WL L LT

8£'68 00°0 9t'916°169 02'826'799 62'760'Ly 8'0p9'LEY') 11°899°'666'C E€P'9ZE'LPL'L SIVLOL

G/'€96'8E G/'€96'8E GL'Z87'6l JHIM

G/'8L1'0%9 G/8LL'OY9  GL'€/0'0Z€  !rendedy hoenbey) yiiy

8£'68 000 O OLY'vL Gh'608'tC ¥S'0EL'8 9’625 2y gv'696'6¥k 000 1S3Y3INI
00905226 00906°'2.G  00255'9C SIDYUVHO I:1Y

0€'£€0'8 0€'2£0'8 G9'8.1 S3IONIOV ¥3H..0

000 000 000 SMO1d 'OW )3

000 000 000 000 SMOT4 Mvad Y3

89'%GE'0G 89'¥SE'0S £G'GPI'Gl SH3dWNAa 39V.id:Is

000 G/'812'08S'} GZ'8LZ'0ES'L GZ'€6E'G9.  SIDUVHI FIIAN:IS
spung spung spung spunj spung spung £Z'LE L0 Yjuol NOILdINOS:Ia
‘uaggsauld OgW'juuy Aepno-den oy jendey IYOM pejomisasupy  ybnouyy siyL

pajoll}say paJoMIsay  pajalysay w fiojenBay  pajouysay paAlasay paAladay




Ul Une | A4 L CUCILIC PRiEpRUL |

Si% LCTCOHPECOANIYEUL G COUCHEIDIJWR IR JIDUcUN LU | DY A

pajsaAuj spund .o

HSYO VL0l

NIy 4 YT
juneaay Gu: syn
40 SNILSISHOD

YOureassay
d¥JeArsay
OipAEsay

0OfenEsay
JHOM/BAIBSSY
pajowsalun

‘A31VI0TTV 1S3U: 1IN

HSYI IV LOL

uad'gsauls
07 Wy
fepng deny
YoRu
JHOM
pAUISEY -1 58]
pajuisailf - 1 se)

RET Y6 %Gr 66 %1966 %596 %HE9'E6 %6826 %5€'96
OF'200'6hG'2L |2€'02E'624'OL |28°065'92Z1'2) |GR'0C2'E92'8L [BLZEECIELL [ELGEYRIE'SL [SS2PL'MTGE
6£'S10°2ES'0) [6E'GLO'ZE9'9) (L2°626'080'L} |LL'626'G82'L)  [16GKO'ST'L  |16'9ROVRO'SE |16°989'¥ID'SI
I6'LE6TLO'L  |E6OLE'EE 50°L45'49 80°LVT 146 8919 78'BP6'ETE ¥y 5GY'695

65'¥68'vL 98'F16'6

ovs SE'SE

00'0 000

01'LE6'6E 9LELV'VE

1 RN 99°58¢'c

£0'50¢'02 e R rANA
JOE"200'SYS" 21 |ZE'92£'622°9) (20°0GG'BZ1L L) |SB'0ZZ'EOE'S) |BLTBE'TIE'LL |ELGET'BIE'GL |SGEVL'PLO'GL
v1¥6S'8 v1'v6S'8 2L0ys's AX ] AN 97'v06'8 9,406
00000006  |OD'000'00E  |OO'OD0'00E  |000DD'00E 00000008 00°'000'00€ 00°000'00€
SEIVT'PIE'S (11292001’ [L0VZY'GOS'0 LY PO0'E0S’.  |IWOBO'ESZ'L  [LMEPGE09B  |LLEFGE09R
CCBPL'SOL'E |L6BOE'666C |BEWLP'PRE'Z |BEPIVYBE'Z  |BZLBL'GS9EZ  |BVIYL'YES'C  [6L LYL'¥99'C
60°068'6.  |PE20¥'09L  |9V289'SS.  [9¥299'GSL 9'18L'9EL G6'G6E"Th. G6'GBE'viL
66'521'2Z1'L |94°€6L'095'9 |SBERY'PIS'D [BPEESTLIE'D  |LSE6E'BIE'D  |ZLOSOZHO'E |V ZGS/8ZE

annr AVYIN Tadv HOYMYIN  AMVNYE3d  AMVONYE  H38W3030 ¥3GW3IAON H38CLJ0 H38W3AL43s  1Snony Ane



Sewerage Commission - Oroville Region

Bank Reconciliation - Bank of America

Fiscal Year Ended 30 June 2023

BALANCE PER BANK

Ending Balance on Bank Statement ~ 31-Jan-23 1,111,776.34

Less Qutstanding Warrants (98,784.43)
Equals Adjusted Bank Balance at 31-Jan-23 1,012,991.91

BALANCE PER BOOKS

Beginning Prior Checkbook Balance 1-Jan-23 92,310.93

Deposits 1,252,356.61

Less Warrants Written (282,872.89)

Less Net Payroll Warrants (48,802.74)

Equals Adjusted Checkbook Balance  31-Jan-23 1,012,991.91

Y \My Documents\ExcelFiscal2022-23v04BankRec.xis Updated 2/7/2023 by Laun Pittman



GEORGE ROOFING
6810 LINCOLN BLVD m‘ PHONE: (530) 533-6393

OROVILLE CA 95966 FAX: (530) 533-0287
SLC# 452266 CELL: (530) 6931771
PWR¥ 1000005383 WE DO ROOFING RIGHT!
PROPOSAL
Date: 20-Jan-2023
Attn: Mikah Salsi
TO: Sewer Commission - Oroville Region PROJECT ADDRESS;
PO Box 1350 2880 South 5th Ave
Oroville CA 95965 Orovllle CA 95965

PH: {530) 534-0353 FAX: {530} 534-3467
eMail: MSalsi@sc-or.or

Wa propose to furnish the materials and labor to complete the following;

RAS Building, West Slope Roof Repair?
. Remove existing roof tiles and set-aside for re-use
. Remove and dispose of tile battens and underlayment
. Wood Rot Repair available at an additional cost of $16/ft 2x4 lumber, $11/sf plywood
. Install 30Ib felt underlayment and new tile battens
. Re-install roof tiles including 30 new roof tiles {color not to match existing)
. Re-use skylight flashings
. 5 year Contractor's Warranty
. Prevailing Wage Rates; CA; Butte Co.; Roofer

Total Price: $ 5,792.00

W =~ O th & W N =

Terms & Conditions:

+ Full balance due on completion.

+ Amounts unpaid after 30 days are subject to Liquidated Damages of 1-1/2% (18%APR).

+ All listed prices are cash discounted 3%, payment other than cash/check wiil forfeit this discount.

Note 2: We can not Install roofing over wood rot, if discovered, it must be repaired. We can complete the repair for
an extra cost of labor time and materials or you can have the repair done by others.

Note 3: Qur Company has a current and valid contractors license from the CSLB, please check us out at
www.clsb.ca.gov and enter our licensa number 452266. We carry General Liability Insurance with limits of
$1,000,000/accurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate. We also carry Workers' Compensation Insurance, with a
limit of $1,000,000/0ccurrance.

Thank You Accepted by;

Signature Date
Guy Burns
{530) 965-2752 Celi HPrint Name Title

{ Thus proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days )



GEORGE ROOFING
6810 LINCOLN BLVD m PHONE: (530) 533-6393

OROVILLE CA 95966 FAX: {530) 533-0287
SLC# 452266 CELL: (530) 693-1771
PWRit 1000005383 WE DO ROOFING RIGHT!
PROPOSAL
Date: 20-Jan-2023
Attn: Mikah Salsi
TO: Sewer Commission - Oroville Region PROJECT ADDRESS:
PO Box 1350 2880 South 5th Ave
Oroville CA 95965 Oroville CA 95965

PH: (530} 534-0353 FAX: (530) 534-3467
eMail: MSalsi@sc-or.or

Woe propose to furnish the materials and labor to complete the following;
Re-Roof RAS Building;
. Remove existing roof tiles and stack on ground for owner
. Remove and dispose of tile battens and underlayment
. Wood Rot Repair available at an additional cost of $16/ft 2x4 lumber, $11/sf plywood
. Install Owens Corning synthetic underlayment
. Install Dimensional Composition Shingles with High Profile Ridge
. Re-use skylight flashings
. 30 year Shingle Manufacturer's Warranty, 5 year Contractor's Warranty
. Prevailing Wage Rates; CA; Butte Co.; Roofer

Total Price: $ 9,040.00

O ~ oW =

Terms & Conditions:
+ Full balance due on completion,
+ Amounts unpaid after 30 days are subject to Liquidated Damages of 1-1/2% (18%APR}),
+ All listed prices are cash discounted 3%, payment other than cash/check will forfeit this discount.

Note 2: We can not install roofing over wood rot, if discovered, it must be repaired. We can complete the repair for
an extra cost of labor time and materials or you can have the repair done by others.

Note 3: Our Company has a current and valid centractors license from the CSL8, please check us out at
www.clsb.ca.gov and enter our license number 452266. We carry Ganeral Liability Insurance with limits of
$1,000,000/0ccurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate. We also carry Workers' Compensation Insuranca, with a
limit of $1,000,000/0ccurrence.

Thank You lAccepted by;

ISlgnature Date
Guy Burns
(530) 965-2752 Cell |IPrint Name Title

{ This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days }



GEORGE ROOFING
6810 LINCOLN BLVD m PHONE: (530) 533-6393

OROVILLE CA 95966 FAX: (530) 533-0287

SLC# 452266 CELL: (530) 693-1771
PWRi# 1000005383 WE DO ROOFING RIGHT!

PROPOSAL

Date: 26-Jan-2023
Attn: Mikah Salsi
TO: Sewer Commission - Oroville Region PROJECT ADDRESS:
PO Box 1350 2880 South 5th Ave
Oroville CA 95965 Oroville CA 95965

PH: (530) 534-0353 FAX: (530) 534-3467
eMail: MSalsi@sc-or.org

We propose to furnish the materials and labor to complete the following;

Re-Roof RAS Buildiig with Standing Seam Metal Roofing;

. Remove existing roof tiles and stack on ground for owner

. Remove and dispose of tile battens and underlayment

. Wood Rot Repair available at an additional cost of $16/ft 2x4 lumber, $11/sf plywood

. Install MS-HT self-adhered High-Temp Underlayment

. Install Metal Sales Vertical Seam Roof Panels; 24ga x 18", profile to match other bidg.
. Install new skylight flashings

. 5 year Contractor's Warranty & Metal Sales Warranty

8. Prevailing Wage Rates; CA; Butte Co.; Roofer

Total Price: $ 18,026.00

~N O N & W N =

Terms & Conditions:
+ Full balance due on completion.
+ Amounts unpaid after 30 days are subject to Liquidated Damages of 1-1/2% (18%AFR).
+ All listed prices are cash discounted 3%, payment other than cash/check will forfeit this discount.

Note 2: We can not install roofing over wood rot, if discovared, it must be repaired. We can complete the repair for
an axtra cost of labor time and materials or you can have the repalr done by others.

Note 3: Our Company has a current and valid contractors license from the CSLB, please check us out at
www.clsb.ca.gov and enter our license number 452266. We carry General Llability Insurance with limits of
$1,000,000/occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate. Wae also carry Workers' Compensation Insurance, with a
limit of $1,000,000/occurrance,

Thank You lAccepted by;

ignature Date
Guy Burns
{530} 965-2752 Cell [Print Name Title

{ This preposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days }



ALI. COVERED ROOFING
With us you're all covered
_LICENSE # 1011929 il {530} 342 - 2483 o P.O. BOX 6204 - CHICQ, CA 95927-6204_

PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT
This Proposed Contract Agreement is between ALl COVERED ROOFING (Contractor} and Property OWNER /Legal Representative:

SEWERAGE COMMISSION OROVILLE REGION 2880 5.5t AVE OROVILLE, CA 95965 .
{ NAME: Property Owner / Lagal Rapresactative ) { ADDRESS : City, State, Zip Code )

This PROPOSAL shall become the CONTRACT between aforementioned parties for the work specified below under WORK
DESCRIPTION if accepted within _30__ days of PROPOSAL DATE indicaled below by specified Contractor, and shall be subject
to all declarations of signature executed Proposal as well as Terms & Conditions attachment.

WORK DESCRIFTION : Hereafter referred to as the “Work™ or “Project” specifies that the Contractor proposes to, with atmost
professionalism, coordinate all stages of the Project while keeping owner/ representative informed of important status updates,
perform necessary labor and furnish essential materials and/or equipment o facilitate completion of the following:

>Metal - RERQOF PROJECT location: 2880 S. 5% AVE, OROVILLE, CA 395965 { RAS Building Roof Only.)
PROCEEDING WITH UTMOST PROFESSIONALISM, ATTENTION TO DETAIL, AND AESTHETIC OBJECTIVE
WE WILL ACCOMPLISH THIS ROOFING PROJECT PLAN. -» As per Customer Request: WE WILL CAREFULLY
REMOVE EXISTING TILE FROM ENTIRE ROOF and Customer will Provide Equnipment necessary >FOR US TO
MOVE ALL TILE FROM ROOF TO GROUND, > WHERE WE WILL CAREFULLY STACK TILES ON PALLETS
AND > PLASTIC WRAP PALLETS OF TILE. (Customer will then be responsible for Pallets of Tile.) & TO
PROCEED WITH ROOFING PROJECT, WE WILL THEN >TEAR OFF REMAINING ONE LAYER OF EXISTING
ROOFING TO BARE SHEATHING , AND >CAREFULLY INSPECT FOR DRY ROT. THEN, OVER CURRENT
and/or REPAIRED CLEAN SOLID ROOF SHEATHING, WE WILL -» APPLY ONE LAYER OF Premier Metal LLC

OUR PROJECT DEBRIS FROM JOB SITE.

> >METAL-RERQOEPROJECT - TOTAL PRICE . ve v cn e vee wee vee wre wee o $IA0057.000 7

*SATELLITE signal relocation shall always remmain the owner's responsibility.

*DRY ROT isa living arganisin that begins and thrives in moist wood. it rapidly spreads through and destroys the underlying
wood structure supporting your roof. Naturally we are not responsible for damage resulting from pre-existing issues or Dry Rot.
*THIS BID DOES NOT INCLUDE (other than specified above): THE REPAIR OF DRY ROT OR UNDERLYING STRUCTURAL
DAMAGE, SHOULD SUCH DAMAGE BE FOUND TO EXIST, REPAIRS WILL BE MADE ON A TIME AND MATERIAL BASIS.
*NOR DOES THIS BID INCLUDE (uniess specified in Work Description): ANY WORK PERTAINING TO GUTTERS, DOWN
SPQUTS OR STORM DRAIN PIPING.

Propasal Withdrawal Option : This Proposal, once signed by Contractor, may be withdrawn by Contractor at any time prior to
Owner delivering a fully executed signed copy to Contractor.

Proposal Acceptance : The Proposal shall be deemed accepted at such time that Contractor receives a fully executed signed copy
via postal service, personally or by other mutually agreed upon recognized document delivery method.

“Owner may cancel this transaction by midnight of 3+ business day of dated acceptance; acknowledged in writing by both parties.
Warranty Exclusions: The Contractor's Warranty of __5 years  detailed in the Terms & Conditions Attachment shall not cover any
preexisting defects regarding flashings, chimneys, b, carpentry issues or storm damage cansed by winsds exceeding manufacturer
warranty specifications or conditions not applicable to the Contractor’s professional respensibility. *STANDARD NQ REPAIR WARRANTY €
BOTH PARTIES agree to reasonably reconsider contract terms in the event of inarguably catastroplic ciranmstances.

A LL COVERED ROOFING respectfully submits this Propesal, and appreciates the opportunity to serve you.

|
PROPOSAL DATE: 02 -21 —23 CONTRACTOR {ufian / lulio Garcia } X mﬂwmm,—L B

OWNER ACCEPTANCE ( Signature ) X___ ( DATE
OWNER PRINTED NAME & TITLE :

2-2-> BOTE ; THIS CONTRACT 15 ONLY COMPLETE WITH 2 PAGE ATTACHMENT TERMS & CONDITIONS Signed BY OWNER. THANK YOU, VALUED CUSTOMER.




¥ Gavin Newsom
,;-’ GOVEMNH

’% Yana Garcia
SCCAETARY FOR
ERVHTCNMENTAL PROTECTION

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

WateI.' Boards

14 February 2023

Glen Sturdevant

Sewerage Commission — Oroville Region
PO Box 1350

Oroville, CA 95965

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION, SEWERAGE
COMMISSION — OROVILLE REGION, SEWERAGE COMMISSION — OROVILLE
REGION WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT, BUTTE COUNTY

On 3 February 2023, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board staff (Staff)
conducted a compliance evaluation inspection of the Sewerage Commission — Oroville
Region Wastewater Treatment Plant (Facility). The purpose of the inspection was to
evaluate compliance with Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Order R5-2021-0044

(NPDES CA0079235).

Additionally, Staff discussed the current and future construction upgrades occurring at
the Facility.

Staff found no violations or items of concern during the inspection. Enclosed is a copy
of the Facility inspection report (CIWQS Inspection ID No. 50586186).

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please contact me at
530-224-4853 or Michael.Nilsen@waterboards.ca.gov.

M«mw by Michael
Michael N 21,0213 09:49:22

Wt 598
Mike Nilsen, P.E.
Water Resource Control Engineer

MN: vt

Encl.: Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report

Manrk Braororg, cHair | Patrick PuLupa, ESa., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

364 Knollcrast Driva, Suite 205, Redding, CA 86002 | www.watarboarda.ca gov/centralvalley



Thermalito
Water and
Sewer
District

A Public Agency

410 Grand Avenue
Oroville, California 95965
(530) 533-0740
FAX (530) 533-9243

DIRECTORS
Brad Taggart
Division 1
Trevor Hatley
Division 2
Scott Koch
Division 3
Bruce Wristen i

Division 4

Mark Clark
Division 5

Jayme Boucher
Manager/Secretary

John Jeffrey Carter
Legal Counsel

Established 1922

=

LR =)
FEB 2 2 2023
By,
February 22, 2023
SC-OR
Attn: Mr. Glen Sturdevant
P O Box 1350
Oroville, CA 95965
Re: District’s SC-OR Representatives and Voting

Member
Dear Glen:

At our regular Board meeting held on February 21, 2023, the
Board agreed to make the following changes regarding the
Voting Member. For the remaining year, (February 2023 —
June 2023) Mr. Bradley Taggart and Mr. Bruce Wristen will
represent the District. Mr. Bradley Taggart will serve as the

Voting Member.

Cordially,

Jayme Boucher
(General Manager



JACOBS

Mr. Glen Sturdevant, Manager/Superintendent
Sewerage Commission — Oroville Reglon

P.O, Box 1350

Oroville, California 95965

February 10, 2023

Subject: Progress Report — General Consulting, Influent Pump Station Design, IPS Programming and Commissioning

Dear Glen,

This prograss report for engineering services related to General Consulting, influent Pump Station Design, and Influent Pump Station
Programming and Commissioning covers work performed from November 26 through December 30, 2022. Qur invoices for services

performed during this period is attached.

Work performed during this period includes the following:

s TO20-

o]
o
o]

e TO29-

Q

e TO3M-

o

o

General Consulting
Bi-weekly check-in calls

Continued development of draft impact study for connection of Graphic Packaging Inc.

On-going project management and administrative tasks

Auxiliary Influent Pump Station Bid Documents
Analysis of new power service, connection with PV solar system

WWTP Final Design

Bisulfite Package
= Markups to drawings and specifications
*  Development of draft package for construction
= Discussions with proposed contractor

Phase 1 and 2 Repackaging

= Internal kickoff for phasing
a  Preparation for, and conducting kickoff workshop with SC-OR staff
= Development of revised project schedule

e TO-37IPS Programming and Commissioning

o

Project Management
®*  (On-going tasks

If you have any questions regarding this progress repert, please call me at 650-644-5948.

Regards,

Ted Couck

Ted Couch, P.E.
Project Manager

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc



Primary Influent Pump Station No. 2
Monthly Progress Report — January

COLEMAN and February 2023

ENGINEERING

To:
Cc:

From:

Date:
Project:

Subject:

Glen Sturdevant — SC-COR
Mikah Salsi — SC-OR

Simon Gray — Coleman Engineering

Cody Tom — Coleman Engineering

Jass Bonham — Coleman Engineering
Alexander Yalong — Coleman Engineering

February 23, 2023
Sewerage Commission of Oroville Region — Primary Influent Pump Station #2

Construction Phase Monthly Progress Report — January and February 2023

This monthly progress report summarizes construction activity and progress for the Primary
Influent Pump Station No. 2 Contract during the last two months.

1. Construction Contract Details

e Contract Title: Sewerage Commission — Oroville Region: Primary Influent Pump Station

No.2

Contractor: Gateway Pacific Contractors, Inc.
Original Contract Price; $7,171,451.00

Executed Change Orders {1 - 7) to Date: $34,216.43

Current Contract Price: $7,205,667.43

Notice-to Proceed: Monday August 23, 2021

Original Substantial Completion: Thursday August 18, 2022.
Current Substantial Completion: Tuesday March 14, 2023.

Page 10f7 @

COLEMAN

ENGINFERING



2. Construction Activity and Progress Against Schedule During the Month

The table below shows tasks from the Contractor’s Construction Schedule up to and during
February 2023. Scheduled items shown below are based on a construction schedule
prepared on August 12, 2022 by Gateway Pacific. Civil and mechanical work, including the
new CMU Electrical building, the PG&E connection and the generator were previously
projected to be completed by December 9, 2022. However, Substantial Completion will be
delayed until May 2023 due to supply chain issues with the production and delivery of the
MCC panel and VFDs,

Task Scheduled | Completed Notes

Water Test Flow Control Sept-05 Not complete.
Vault through
Sept-05

Install Monorail Structure Sept-26 Complete.
through Jan-19
Oct-14

Water Test HRS Vault Oct-11 Not complete.
through
Oct-11

Install Monorail Crane Oct-17 _ Complete.
through Jan-20
Oct-19

Subgrade for Paving Jan-19 Complete.
through Jan-25
Jan-27

Aggregate Base for Paving Nov-10 Complete.
through Feh-2
Nov-18

Metal Roofing (Elect. Nov-15 Complete.
Building) through Jan-19
Nov-28

Site Concrete Nov-21 Complete.
through Jan-20
Dec-02

Install New Influent Screen Nov-22 Complete
through Dec-19
Nov-28

Install Doors & Hardware Nov-29 Complete.
(Elect. Building) through Jan-5
Nov-30

Paga2of7 @



Interior insulation (Elect. Nov-29 Complete.
Building) through Jan-6
Dec-01
Replace Checker Plate Nov-29 Not complete.
through
Dec-05
Install Overhead Doors Dec-01 Complete.
{Elect. Building) through Jan-10
Dec-02
HVAC (Elect. Building) Feb-1 Not complete.
through
Feb-7

Green = Completed on time

Red = Completed behind schedule Sl L =
Due to the delayed Substantial completion, an updated construction schedule was prepared
on January 30, 2023, received by the Engineer on February 1, 2023 and approved by SC-OR
on February 2, 2023, Gateway Pacific, Central Sierra Electric, and Coleman Engineering
demobilized on February 14, 2023 and plan to remobilize on March 13, 2023. Therefore,
several milestones were delayed to March 2023 and onwards. These milestones were not
shown on the table above but are noted in the Lookahead Schedule in Section 5 of this
report.

. Construction Issues Resolved During the Month

On January 4™ the Contractor began installation of the aluminum checkered plate covers in
the influent screening facility. However, they discovered that the plates were not cut
correctly. To resolve this issue, the Contractor spent several days field-fitting the plates by
trimming and grinding the plate covers and the channel supports.

. Construction Expenditures vs. Current Contract Price

The Contractor submitted its Application and Certificate for Payment No. 9 on November
30, 2022 in the sum of $208,5396.25. Payment was claimed for the submerged pump piping,
above grade pump station piping, 1” {2W) piping, monorail support structure, monorail
beam and hoist, backfill structures, and prefabricated electrical building. The Application
was sent to SC-OR on December 14, 2022 for approval. All applications for payment
represent payment of 76% of the current contract price.

Seven Change Orders have been executed. There is a net increase in the Contract Price from
these change orders, resulting in a final out-turn construction cost of $7,205,667.43.
Change Order No. 4 also extended the Contract Time to March 14, 2023 due to supply chain
issues with the production and delivery of the MCC panel and VFDs, as noted above.

Page 3of 7 @



5.

6.

Contractor’s Lookahead Schedule

Per the construction schedule prepared on January 30, 2023 by Gateway Pacific, the
Contractor plans to complete the following construction activities after remobilizing in
March:

Task Scheduled Notes
Completion
Civil/Mechanical
Site Painting Mar-3 Now late March.
Install Slide Gates Mar-9 Now late March.
Cut 42" DIP Mar-9 Now late March.
Install Meter Vault Apr-12
Sump Pump
Install Manning Apr-19
Sampler
Asphalt Paving May-3
Electrical
VFD Delivery Apr-10 Estimated shipping date is now
April 29, Likely delivered to SC-OR
mid-May.
MCC Delivery Apr-10
PG&E Install Apr-11
Connection
Pull Wire May-10
Terminate Wire May-17
Test Generator Mar-24
Test & Start-Up May-18

Engineering Expenditure vs. Budget

Coleman Engineering has expended $657,653 to date for construction contract
administration, construction management, project management and construction
observation and resident engineer inspection, including subconsultant expenses. This
represents 90% of the Engineering Services During Construction budget of $731,051.

We previously advised the SC-OR team that the likely final cost for construction contract
administration, construction management, project management and construction
observation and resident engineer inspection, including subconsultant expenses, will be
$704,000. This remains under the original 12-month budget based on Substantial
Completion in August 2022, despite the need to extend the construction contract. However,
this assumed that full-time site representation will not be needed from January 2023

Page4 of 7 @)

COLEMAN

ENGINEERING



onwards. Full-time site representation was needed for all of January 2023 and half of
February 2023 and will be needed again from March 13, 2023.

Construction Photos

The Contract
structure.

The Contractor completes metal roofing and
flashing on the electrical building.

The Contractor installed the roll-up door for
the electrical building.

Page 567 @



i “.E- "l:. = g e
The Contractor grouts pedestals at slide rail
anchors inside wet well

Te Contractor trims and grinds the

aluminum plate covers for the influent
screening facility.

The Contractor sets bollards around the
utility transformer pad.

The Contractor Iay and compacts AB around
the Site.

Page6of7 @



it

The Contractor lays and compacts AB around
the HRS Flowmeter Vault and Flow Control
Vault.

Page 7 of 7

Central Sierra completes installation of
conduits at the Influent Screening Facility.



Environmental Compliance Report

To the SC-OR Commissioners and Staff from Kendra Morgan

February 24, 2023

INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT PROGRAM

INSPECTIONS

The dischargers submitted their monthly flow reports for January 2023. RCBS has
continued suspending discharge from their tumbling line until they can maintain the BOD
under their limit. All other dischargers and lines appear to be in compliance with their
permits.

GPI is still in the process of getting their discharge application approved. They are
required to submit at least 4 more sample sets for the engineers to review the results and
the impact that their discharge would have on our system. They have completed these
4 sampling sets and are awaiting laboratory results, which we will then submit to the
engineers,

ENFORCEMENT

There are no enforcement items to report.
ACTIVITIES

Our annual inspection with our regulator from the Regional Water Board was conducted
on February 3, 2023 at 9:30 am. There were no findings and everything was satisfactory
for him.

All other operations continued as normal in the laboratory and environmental areas.



Sewerage Commission - Oroville Region

Monthly Flows Report - Jan-23
Name Total Average |Total Date of
of Monthly |Daily Peak Peak
Agency Flow (MG) (Flow (MG) |Flow (MG) |Flow
SC-OR
Plant
Total 180.773 5.831 15.00 1/14/2023
Lake
Oroville
Area P.U.D. |54.653 1.763 5.00 1/9/2023
Thermalito
Water and
Sewer 21.124 0.681 2.88 1/5/2023
City
of
Oroville 104.997 3.387 8.40 1/14/2023
Septage Pumpers 0.2324 Million Gallons/Month

Monthly Rainfall

7.15 Total Inches/Month




